201 Daktronics Drive
Brookings, SD 57006-5128
800.325.8766
GENERIC SERVICE
VF-24XX
GEN 4
DISPLAY MANUAL

•	 Small pliers
•	 Medium Phillips screwdriver
Module Numbering System
Daktronics uses a module numbering system
to help with troubleshooting; refer to Figure 9.
•	 Medium flat-head
screwdriver
•	 Nut driver (3/8")
•	 Cable ties
•	 Multimeter
•	 Clamp-on ground meter
Module
101
Module
102
Module
103
Module
104
Module
105
Module
106
Module
107
Module
108
Module
109
Figure 9: Module Numbering
Maintenance and Troubleshooting
14
7-Segment Error Codes (VFC-3000 Controller)
A 7-segment indicator appears on the following components; refer
to Figure 10. The 7-segment indicator provides codes to indicate any
present errors and their cause. When an error occurs, the 7-segment
will flash the error code. If multiple errors are present, the 7-segment
will flash the errors individually in succession. If no errors are present, the
7-segment will show a continuously looping figure-8.
Modules
7-Segment Error Code Error Cause
1 Communications Lost No CAN packets received for
10 seconds
2 Failed Pixel Refer to the Troubleshooting
(p.23) section.
3 Power Failure Input Voltage has dropped
below 20 VDC
8 (Solid) Lost Packet Diagnostic packet, FIFO full
8 (Looping) No Error
VCB
7- Segment Error Code Error Cause
1 Communications Lost No fiber packets for 15
seconds
3 Power Failure
Board voltages below limit:
V-ln, 1 and 2 < 20 VDC
9 V < 8.52 VDC
3.3 V < 3 VDC
2.5 V < 2.37 VDC
1.2 V < 1.1 VDC
8 (Looping) No error
Isolation Board
7-Segment Error Code Error Cause
1 Communications Lost No CAN packets for 10
seconds
2 Input power failure V-In < 21 VDC
5 Output power failure V-In < 21 VDC (with V-ln OK)
8 (Looping) No Error
Figure 10: 7-Segment
Maintenance and Troubleshooting